
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 19 January 2012 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

2. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Applications to be determined   

 a) 7/2011/0488/DM - Old Park Hall Farm, Byers Green, Spennymoor  
(Pages 7 - 18) 

  New farm workers cottage 
 

 b) 3/2011/0234 - Bowlees Farm, Durham Road, Wolsingham  
(Pages 19 - 30) 

  Formation of fishing pond and new access track 
 

 c) 3/2010/0333 - Westgate Filling Station, Westgate  (Pages 31 - 44) 

  Re-submission of 3/2009/0459 – 2 no. two bedroom apartments 
and 2 no. two – three bedroom duplexes  
 

4. Appeal Update  (Pages 45 - 46) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
11 January 2012 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 
Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, 
R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 15 December 2011 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
A Hopgood, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, J Shuttleworth and R 
Todd 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers – Area Planning Team Leader (South and West) 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
N Carter – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 7/2011/0440/DM - Land Adjacent to 50 Station Road, Sedgefield  

Erection of 1 No. 2.5 Storey Dwelling 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  
 
Councillor J Robinson, local Member addressed the Committee on behalf of local 
residents, Sedgefield Town Council and Sedgefield Civic Trust. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



He considered that the application contravened Local Plan Policy D5 and Policy 
H17 of the former Sedgefield Borough Local Plan. He was concerned that the 
proposed development was only 15 feet away from the properties on Queens Drive 
at the rear of the development, and the living room was to be located on the first 
floor with a balcony. This would result in overlooking into the properties on Queens 
Drive and would have an impact on the privacy of residents. 
 
Residents were also concerned that the development was out of character, being a 
modern development in a Conservation Area and surrounded by mature properties 
built in the 1940s and 1950s.  
 
In conclusion, he understood that the Localism Bill required that a local authority, in 
making decisions which would have an impact upon local residents, should take 
into account the views of the community.  
 
Mr Wilkinson, local resident reiterated the comments put forward by Councillor 
Robinson. Whilst the property was of an attractive design it was not in keeping with 
the scale and form of adjacent dwellings. It was out of character with the other 
properties in Station Road which was located on one of the main access routes into 
the village. He was also concerned with the distance between the proposed 
dwelling and the boundaries of the properties on either side, together with the 
potential impact on biodiversity; a large area of hardstanding was proposed which 
raised concerns about surface water drainage. 
 
The Government had amended national policy to prevent ‘garden grabbing’ but if 
this application was approved he believed it would set a precedent for further 
garden developments.  
 
Members deliberated the application and asked a number of questions in relation to 
the issues raised. 
 
In response the Principal Planning Officer advised that the separation distance 
between facing habitable rooms was more than double the minimum requirement of 
21 metres, and the oblique angle of the new development would ensure that 
overlooking and privacy would not have a significant adverse impact on the 
residents of Queens Road. The side separation distances from immediately 
adjacent dwellings were acceptable, and a Member noted that the density in this 
part of Station Road was less than in the surrounding area.  
 
Whilst of a modern design the scheme had been amended to reflect the properties 
on either side and to be in keeping with the other developments along Station 
Road, which was a mix of hipped and gable roofs. Whilst some hardstanding was 
proposed, the rear garden area would be retained, and therefore it was not 
envisaged that there would be any problems with surface water drainage. 
Northumbrian Water had offered no objections to the proposal and an abandoned 
water main ran directly through the proposed site. 
 
With regard to ‘garden grabbing’, Members were advised that amended PPS3 
explained how local authorities and communities should decide the best locations 
and types of developments in their own areas. It did not prevent housing 

Page 2



development in garden curtilage but placed the emphasis on the local planning 
authority and community to decide whether the scale and design was appropriate 
for the location. Each application had to be considered on its merits and therefore, if 
approved, this development would not set a precedent. The views of residents were 
important and were taken into account but this had to be balanced with the need to 
have regard to planning principles.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.   
 
3b 6/2011/0178/DM - Oakwood, Redford, Hamsterley  

Part-retrospective Application for the Change of Use from Residential 
to a Mixed Use of Residential and Keeping of Animals with Associated 
Hardstanding, Fencing and Outbuildings. Erection of Lean-to Extension 
to Dwelling 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. A site visit had taken place that day and Members were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 
Mr Ridgeon, the applicant’s Agent stated that the application sought to regularise 
the use that was currently taking place at the property and had done so for two 
years without any problems. This was not a commercial enterprise but a hobby. As 
a breed huskies did not bark much and a Site Management Plan had been drawn 
up in consultation with Environmental Health to control feeding times and 
supervision. It also ensured that the huskies followed a structured day to minimise 
noise disturbance. 
 
Councillor G Richardson, as local Member advised that the concerns expressed by 
residents should be taken into account, and that neighbours had complained about 
howling from the dogs, rather than barking.  
 
In deliberating the application Members noted that on the site visit there had been 
little noise from the huskies, however they welcomed the implementation of a Site 
Management Plan which would be enforceable on receipt of any complaint. They 
were satisfied that it was not a business venture and that there were measures in 
place to ensure that the dogs would not increase in numbers through breeding. 
Members were advised of the arrangements for disposal of waste and how surface 
water drainage was managed.  
 
Reference was made to condition 3 in the report which specified that within 3 years 
the number of dogs kept at the property should be no more than 14 in total. 
Members appreciated that the condition had been included to ensure that the 
number of dogs kept at the premises would not increase, and that an application 
could be made to vary the condition if necessary. However, they were concerned 

Page 3



that the length of time specified was not adequate, and following discussion agreed 
to extend the time period to 5 years.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 3 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
3. Within 5 years of the date of this permission and subject to the provisions of 

condition 2, the number of dogs kept at the property known as Oakwood 
shall be no more than 14 in total. 

     
3c 6/2011/0301/DM - The Countryman Public House, Bolam  

Provision of 30 No. Pitches for Touring Caravans and Camping with 
Associated Toilet and Shower Block 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. Members had visited the site that day and were familiar 
with the location and setting. 
 
Mr Lewis addressed the Committee on behalf of 7 objectors to the application. The 
proposal would significantly detract from the amen
[...]
ittee RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  

4 Appeal Update  
 
PLANNING REF: 3/2011/0252 
Site at 26 Louvain Terrace, Crook 
Single storey rear extension and single detached garage 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



PLANNING REF: 3/2011/0252 
Site at Whorlton Grange, Whorlton, Barnard Castle 
Erection of a two storey detached dwellinghouse 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal.  
 
PLANNING REF: 3/2010/0554 
Site at Melon Isle, Burtree Ford, Cowshill, Bishop Auckland 
Alterations and change of use to form live/work unit 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
PLANNING REF:  7/2011/0019/DM 
Site at footpath link between the Ferryhill Carrs Nature Reserve and 
Duncombe Cemetery, Ferryhill 
Appeal against imposition of condition requiring the erection of a fence 
alongside footpath 
 
The Inspector had allowed the appeal.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 7/2011/0488/DM 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: New farm workers cottage 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs R Gilson 

ADDRESS: 
Old Park Hall Farm, Byers Green, Spennymoor, Co 
Durham, DL16 7PZ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Spennymoor and Middlestone Moor 

CASE OFFICER: 
Mark O’Sullivan, Planning Officer 
03000 261056, mark.o’sullivan@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 
 

1. The application site comprises undeveloped agricultural land located to the east of 
the main unclassified highway serving the Byers Green settlement (some 600m to 
the south of the settlement limits by road). The application site is surrounded in all 
directions by open countryside with a recently erected agricultural barn having been 
sited on land to the immediate east of the application site. The main farm house and 
farm buildings serving this farmland are located approximately 950m to the east of 
the application site by road.  

 
The proposal 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 3-bedroom detached dwelling 
house, utilising an existing access junction which was constructed as part of previous 
works for the adjacent barn. This proposed dwelling house would occupy an L-
shaped footprint being of random rubble stone construction with welsh slate tile roof 
and timber fenestration.  

 
3. This is a resubmitted application following a recent refusal in June 2011 for a new 

farm workers cottage on this site. The application was refused for reasons relating to 
the lack of adequate justification in terms of any identified functional need, and that 
the scale and prominent location of the proposed dwelling would constitute a visually 
intrusive feature in the countryside. 

 
4. This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Thompson, 

Elected Ward member for Spennymoor and Middlestone Moor who considers the 
proposals to represent a legitimate request for an additional dwelling house in the 
open countryside in the context of Planning Policy Statement 7 (Sustainable 
development in rural areas). Councillor Thompson has requested to speak in favour 
of this application, citing in particular the shortage of agricultural cottages in the area. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 7



PLANNING HISTORY 

 
5. In November 2009 the Local Planning Authority determined that prior approval was 

not required for the erection of an agricultural building on this site (7/2009/0347/DM). 
This was shortly followed in December 2009 by permission for the creation of a new 
vehicular access and hardstand area accessing this site from the adjacent highway 
(7/2009/0342/DM). In June 2011, planning permission was refused for the erection of 
a farm workers cottage on this land adjacent to the aforementioned agricultural 
building (7/2011/0133/DM). 

 

PLANNING POLICY 

NATIONAL POLICY  
 

6. Planning Policy Statement 1 (PPS1): Delivering Sustainable Development sets out 
the overarching planning poli
[...]
ilable within close proximity of the application site. 
Consequently, it is considered that the proposal is contrary to Planning Policy 
Statement 7 (Sustainable Development in Rural Areas). 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
- Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
- Planning Policy Statements 1, 3 and 7 
- Draft National Planning Policy Framework 
- Regional Spatial Strategy 
- Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996 
- Consultation responses from Spennymoor Town Council, Highway Authority, 
Northumbrian Water Ltd, Planning Policy Section, Environmental Health Section, Design 
and Historic Environment Section, Public Rights of Way, and Ecology Section 
 
 

Page 16



 
 

   Planning Services 

New Farm Workers Cottage at Old Park Hall 
Farm, Byers Green, Spennymoor, Co 
Durham 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  19 January 2012 Scale   1:4500 
 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO:   3/2011/0234 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Formation of fishing pond and new access track 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Smith 

ADDRESS: Bowlees Farm, Durham Road, Wolsingham 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Weardale 

CASE OFFICER: 
Colin Harding 
colin.harding@durham.gov.uk 
03000263945 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 

The site 

1. The application site is an agricultural field located to the east of Wolsingham and to 
the north of the A689. The field is formed by low ground at the foot of the valley side 
that rises to the north and lies within an Area of High Landscape Value as identified 
within the Wear Valley District Local Plan. A small watercourse/ditch runs to the east 
of the 
[...]
 Expired Policies September 2007. 

 
 

3. Before any development is commenced the approval of the Local Planning Authority 
is required in writing to a scheme of landscaping and tree planting for the site 
indicating, inter alia, the number, species, heights on planting and positions of all the 
trees, together with details of post planting maintenance and sectional details of any 
bunds proposed. Such scheme as approved by the Local Planning Authority shall be 
carried out in its entirety within a period of 12 months beginning with the date on 
which development is commenced. All trees, shrubs and bushes shall be maintained 
by the owner or owners of the land on which they are situated and  any trees, shrubs 
or bushes which within a period of five years beginning with the date of completion of 
the scheme, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species. 

 

Reason: In order to ensure the assimilation of the development into the landscape in 
accordance with Policies GD1, ENV1, ENV3 and TM1 of the Wear Valley District 
Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 
 

4. Prior to the fishing lake hereby approved being brought into use, details of a 
vehicular passing place within 20m (in a northward direction) of the existing gate 
giving access to Bowlees Farm from the A689 junction, to the east of the Dunskins 
Farm entrance shall be submitted to and approved in writing by  the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved passing place shall thereafter be installed in accordance 
with the approved details and be available for use prior to the lake being brought into 
use. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies TM1 and T1 of 
the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 
 

5. Prior to the fishing lake hereby approved being brought into use, vegetation upon all 
parts of the northern A689 highway verge, for a distance of 160m east of the A689 
farm junction shall be at a height of no greater than one metre  during the period in 
which the development hereby approved is in use. 

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies TM1 and T1 of 
the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 
September 2007. 
 

6. Prior to the commencement of development details of materials to be used for the 
proposed track shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such details shall include, where the track passes with the root protection 
area of any tree, an above ground method of construction using no concrete or 
excavation, with an inert sub-base and be of a porous nature. The track shall 
thereafter only be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 

Page 27



Reason: In order to ensure the assimilation of the development into the landscape in 
accordance with Policies GD1, ENV1, ENV3 and TM1 of the Wear Valley District 
Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 
 

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION  

 
I. The proposed development is considered acceptable having regard to Policies GD1, 

ENV1, ENV3, TM1, and T1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by 
Saved and Expired Policies September 2007 

 
II. More specifically, this proposal would be capable of being absorbed into the 

landscape, would be easily accessible and would not unreasonably impact upon the 
amenities of local residents. 

 
III. No objections have been raised to this proposal. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
− Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
− Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies 

September 2007 
− Planning Policy Statements/Guidance, PPS1, PPS4, PPS5, PPS9, PPG13, PPG17, 

PPS23, PPG25 
− Consultation Responses 
− Public Consultation Responses  
− Regional Spatial Strategy for the North East 

 

Page 28



 

 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Formation of fishing lake and access track 

is map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 

Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 

Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments 3/2011/0234 

Date  9
th
 January 2012  

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2010/0333  

FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION: 

Re-submission of 3/2009/0459 - 2 No Two bedroom apartments 
and 2 No Two - three bedroom duplexes   

NAME OF APPLICANT: Executive Country Homes Limited 

ADDRESS: 

Westgate Filling Station,  
Westgate,  
Bishop Auckland  
DL13  1LJ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Weardale 

CASE OFFICER: 
Chris Baxter, Senior Planning Officer 
03000 263944, chris.baxter@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The site 
 
1. The application site is currently a disused filling station situated on the main road 

through Westgate. The site is located within the North Pennines Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and the Westgate Conservation Area. There are residential 
properties located to the north, east and south west of the site. The adopted highway 
bounds the site to the north and west. There are two accesses into the site. 
Westgate Caravan and Camping site is located to the south of the site. The River 
Wear is located approximately 50 metres to the south of the application site. 

 
The proposal 
 
2. Planning permission is sought for the construction of an apartment block which 

would accommodate four separate apartments. The apartment block would be of a 
two and half storey design. The proposal incorporates 6 parking spaces within the 
site. Random coursed natural stone with recessed joints is proposed for th
[...]
blic Consultation Responses  

Page 42



 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Re-submission of 3/2009/0459 – 2no. two 
bedroom apartments and 2no. two/three 

bedroom duplexes at Westgate Flling Station, 

Westgate (3/2010/0333) 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  19 January 2012 Scale   1:2500 
 

 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

APPEAL UPDATE 

 

Appeal by Mr J Crake 
Site at Green Valley Stables, Salters Lane, Trimdon 
Planning Reference: 7/2011/0304/DM 
Planning Proposal: Proposed mobile home to provide on site facilities 
 
The appeal was lodged against the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the development would constitute an unjustified and visually intrusive feature 
in the countryside, detrimental to the character and appearance of the area. 
 
The appeal was dismissed. In arriving at this decision, the Inspector considered that the 
proposal has the potential to be used for residential use and would be sited in the open 
countryside. PPS7 resists new dwellings in the countryside that do not support agriculture 
or forestry.  
 
The Inspector considered that the proposal would introduce a large factory built mobile 
home, alien to its natural surroundings and visually out of character with the buildings on 
site. It would increase the accumulation of buildings and encroach further into the 
countryside.  
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2011
	3a 7/2011/0488/DM - Old Park Hall Farm, Byers Green, Spennymoor
	3b 3/2011/0234 - Bowlees Farm, Durham Road, Wolsingham
	Bowlees Farm Plan

	3c 3/2010/0333 - Westgate Filling Station, Westgate
	4 Appeal Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 January 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, M Campbell, K Davidson, E Paylor, 
G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, R Todd, J Wilkinson, M Wilkes (substitute for A Hopgood) 
and J Blakey (substitute for M Williams) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, P Gittins, A Hopgood,  
P Taylor and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

 A Inch – Principal Planning Officer  
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer 
C Guskin – Legal Officer 
D Stewart – Principal Highways Officer 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2011  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 7/2011/0488/DM - Old Park Hall Farm, Byers Green, Spennymoor 

New Farm Workers Cottage 
 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. A site visit had been held that day and Members were 
familiar with the location and setting. 
 



Members were advised that since the report had been submitted a further letter had 
been received from Spennymoor Town Council confirming that they had no 
objections to the proposal. 
 
Councillor K Thompson, local Member spoke in support of the application. He 
stated that the applicants’ farm was sustainable and environmentally friendly and 
had expanded to over 500 acres in size. The additional dwelling was essential for 
the operation of their business, ensuring that a farm worker was on site full time. He 
considered that Planning Officers had misjudged the applicants’ needs, and that the 
application was in accordance with PPS7.  
 
With regard to representations submitted in relation to the application, he referred to 
the additional correspondence received from  Spennymoor Town Council which had 
also offered its support to the application. In addition he noted that a letter of 
support had been submitted from the village school but that Officers had considered 
that it did not address pertinent issues. The applicants were actively involved in the 
community, arranging activities such as school visits to the farm and he felt that this 
should be taken into account in reaching a decision. 
 
He continued that the report referred to the omission of a landscaping scheme and 
advised that he had received an e-mail from the applicant stating that a landscape 
plan had been submitted and completed following the erection of the barn, and that 
there would be further landscaping, including hedgerow planting, if this application 
was approved. 
 
Councillor B Ord, local Member also offered his support to the application. 600 
houses had been built near to the farm that were also situated in the open 
countryside. The proposed dwelling would provide security for equipment and stock 
and it was essential to have a worker on site who would be on call in any 
emergencies. If approved the proposal would also help support the local economy 
through the employment of local builders. 
 
Mr Edmenson addressed the Committee against the application. He was concerned 
that the proposed dwelling would constitute a serious interruption to the open 
countryside.  There was alternative accommodation available for purchase and rent 
locally, and there were other buildings suitable for conversion on the site which 
would resolve the applicants’ security concerns more effectively. There was also a 
bungalow on the farm which was rented out on a commercial basis. 
 
Mr Taylor, the applicants’ agent stated that the dwelling was for Mr and Mrs 
Gilson’s son who had started work on the farm 10 years ago, and that there was 
clearly a functional need for the additional dwelling. The farm had expanded 
substantially in order to remain competitive and at least 2 farm workers were 
required for a farm of this size.   The existing farmhouse was Grade II listed and 
therefore conversion of that building was not an option. The proposed dwelling was 
considered acceptable in design terms and would ensure the farm’s future financial 
viability and security.  
 
Mrs Gilson stated that the farm would be unable to expand and remain competitive 
without her son living on site. 2 people were required on the farm 24 hours a day to 



look after the stock. With regard to the rented bungalow referred to by Mr 
Edmenson, this property did not belong to the farm and was part of Auckland 
Estate.   
 
In responding to the comments made the Principal Planning Officer referred to the 
further correspondence from Spennymoor Town Council. The letter did not specify 
their support, but stated that the Town Council had been asked to write on behalf of 
the local Members who had expressed their support to the proposals. The Officer 
again highlighted the existence of other accommodation in the local area, and that if 
the dwelling were to be allowed, there would still not be two persons on the same 
part of the site for supervision purposes. 
 
In deliberating the application Members were advised that the key issue for 
consideration was whether or not there was a functional need for the dwelling which 
would be located in open countryside and situated a considerable distance from the 
existing farmhouse. 
 
Some Members were of the view that the application constituted development in the 
open countryside and to erect a further dwelling in this location appeared to be in 
conflict with the farm’s principles of operating in a sustainable and environmentally 
friendly way. In addition there was alternative housing available nearby within the 
existing local housing market which would not place onerous demands on the 
applicants’ son in terms of travelling to the site. 
 
Other Members of the Committee considered that for a farm of this size it would be 
unacceptable to expect the son, as a key farm worker, to live off-site. Farm theft 
was an issue and it was essential that key workers were on-site to respond to 
emergencies. However it was suggested that if the application was approved a 
condition be included to ensure that the dwelling was for occupation by agricultural 
workers only. 
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(i) the application be conditionally approved  
 

(ii) Officers be authorised to formulate appropriate conditions in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee; such conditions to 
include the following:- 

 
‘The occupation of the dwelling house hereby approved shall be limited to 
a person solely or mainly employed, or last employed at Old Park Hall 
Farm in agriculture (as defined by Section 336 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990) or a widow or widower of such a person, and to any 
resident dependents.’ 

 
The reason for conditional approval was expressed to be that there was adequate 
justification in terms of identified functional need, in accordance with PPS7.  
 



3b 3/2011/0234 - Bowlees Farm, Durham Road, Wolsingham 
Formation of Fishing Pond and New Access Track 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. He advised that the wording of condition 5 regarding the 
height of vegetation was to be amended. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 5 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
‘Prior to the fishing lake hereby approved being brought into use, vegetation upon 
all parts of the northern A689 highway verge, for a distance of 160m east of the 
A689 farm junction shall be reduced to a height of no greater than one metre above 
the level of the adjacent A689 carriageway and shall be maintained at a height of 
no greater than 1m above the level of the adjacent A690 carriageway during the 
period in which the development hereby approved is in use.’ 
 
3c 3/2010/0333 - Westgate Filling Station, Westgate  

Re-submission of 3/2009/0459 – 2 no. two bedroom apartments and 2 
no. two – three bedroom duplexes 

 
Consideration was given to the report submitted in relation to the above application, 
a copy of which had been circulated. 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth stated that local residents were not against the principle of 
development on the site but considered that the proposed building was out of 
character with other properties in Westgate. In addition 6 car parking spaces were 
not enough for the number of units proposed. He asked that Members visit the site 
before making a decision. 
 
In deliberating the application Members discussed density of the site, the provision 
of an on-site recreation area and surface water drainage. Members also discussed 
the merits of visiting the site but concluded that a decision could be made on the 
photographs and information provided by the Officer as part of his presentation.  
 
In response to Members comments the Principal Planning Officer stated that other 
than the dormer windows which were small in scale and did not dominate the roof 
area, the design of the building was typical of other dwellings in the vicinity. The 
scale of the development was considered reasonable, and made good use of the 
site. He advised that surface water drainage would not be an issue as the majority 
of the site was currently hardstanding and the proposal included a grassed area to 
the front and side of the development. With regard to recreation the development 



was on the edge of Westgate and would benefit from easy access to the open 
countryside. 
 
In relation to parking provision the Principal Highways Officer stated that the 
development proposed 1.5 spaces per dwelling. This was in accordance with 
Council guidelines and was therefore deemed to be acceptable in highway terms. 
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
 

4 Appeal Update  
 
PLANNING REF: 7/2011/0304/DM 
Site at Green Valley Stables, Salters Lane, Trimdon  
Proposed mobile home to provide on-site facilities 
 
The Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 
 


